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26 August 2022 
 
Gavin Wills 
Ahuriri Heights 
Omarama  
 
Dear Gavin 
 
Flood Hazard Assessment  
Amendment to Environment Canterbury Flood Area Mapping Ahuriri Heights, Omarama  
 
This letter is to amend a section of flood mapping created as part of Environment Canterbury 
Report R20/26  Review of the Canterbury part of the Waitaki District Plan flood hazard mapping 

 June 2020. This amendment came of the result of a request from members of the public who 
live in this area and a site visit made on 23 August 2022.  
 
The small area of mapping in question is at the north-eastern edge of Omarama Township at 
Ahuriri Heights. The current District Plan maps that were used as a base layer for revising the 
mapping in the Environment Canterbury Report are Map 7 and Map 40.  
 
The area in question falls onto the join/edge of the zoomed-in Map 40 and is also part of the 
zoomed-out Map 7. As described in the Environment Canterbury report the review of the flood 
mapping was carried out remotely and at a small scale using predominantly topographical 
information and other tools like google street view, aerial photography, historic flood 
photographs etc. Not every site was specifically visited and ground-truthed. In the case of this 
area the combination of the area involved being on the edge of the Omarama township District 
Council base map used and the high-level topographic information meant that higher ground in 
this area was simply not recognised at the time of report writing and the mapping was 
inaccurate.  
 
The site visit made in August 2022, and attached flood extent line for this area, provides a much 
more detailed and clearer picture of potentially floodable land.  
 
The attached August 2022 mapping is a ground-truthed amendment to the mapping that 
properly identifies higher and lower areas and gives a much more realistic picture of the 
potential for flooding. It is my view that this revision should supersede the mapping 
provided in Report R20/26 for this area (only the area shown) for any application for 
which the mapping may be applied by Environment Canterbury or Waitaki District 
Council.  
 
All other comments from the 2020 Environment Canterbury report around purpose and 
possible applications of the mapping etc still apply.  
 
 
Key Ref:  22206 
Contact:  Chris Fauth 
 



 

 

 

When using the flood information provided in this letter it is important the following 
points are understood: 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
The prediction of flood depths requires many assumptions and is not an exact science.  
 
I hope this information is of assistance. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require any 
clarification. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
Chris Fauth 
Senior Scientist (Natural Hazards) 
 
cc: service@waitaki.govt.nz (Planning manager) 
 Waitaki District Council  
 
 
Attachments: 

- Revised Ahuriri Heights floodable area extent (August 2022) on Aerial photograph  
- Revised Ahuriri Heights floodable area extent (August 2022) on Topographic map  
- Revised Ahuriri Heights floodable area extent (August 2022) on basic map   
- Map 40 Proposed and Current flood mapping from Report R20/26  June 2020 
- Map 7 Proposed and Current flood mapping from Report R20/26  June 2020 
- Current Waitaki District Plan Map 40 
- Current Waitaki District Plan Map 7 
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Mark Smith

From: Gavin Wills 
Sent: Friday, 5 August 2022 9:40 AM
To: Plan Review
Cc:

Subject: Re: Proposed Zoning of the Ahuriri Heights sub division, Omarama for the new WD 
Plan.

 

 

Hi Rachel, 
 
Thanks for your email. 
 
I will email Chris Fauth of Ecan with our observations on the Ecan natural Hazards report regarding the Ahuriri 
Heights subdivision and copy your plan review committee. 
 
For your information our observations to date clearly show that the Ahuriri Heights subdivision:  

1. is well above the Omarama Stream's floodplain. 
2. is not prone to either flooding or liquefaction. 
3. is not consistently zoned within the  proposed District Plan when compared to the existing landing north of 

SH8, between the sewage ponds and the Omarama campground.  This land is zoned mostly General 
Residential and Rural Lifestyle, yet it is within the Omarama Stream's floodplain as highlighted in Ecan's 
Natural Hazards map and demonstrably prone to flooding.  

This is an important conversation for the landowners within the Ahuriri Heights subdivision.  Thank you for your 
involvement and understanding. 
 
your faithfully 
 
Gavin 
 
On Mon, 1 Aug 2022 at 12:57, Plan Review <planreview@waitaki.govt.nz> wrote: 

Hi Gavin,  

  

You would be best to speak with ECan about the natural hazards and any reports underpinning the mapping. I’ve 
been given the name Chris Fauth to pass on to you - chris.fauth@ecan.govt.nz 

  

Would you still like a call back as well? 
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Kind regards,  

  

Rachael Bason 
Resource Management Planner – Policy 
 
Email: rbason@waitaki.govt.nz 
Web: www.waitaki.govt.nz 
Tel: +64 3 433 0300 

 
Waitaki District Council 
20 Thames Street  
Private Bag 50058  
Oamaru  
Waitaki District  
Otago 9444  
New Zealand 

 

 
The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon this 
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error please contact the sender and 
destroy any copies of this information.  

From: Gavin Wills <   
Sent: Friday, 29 July 2022 10:07 am 
To: Plan Review <planreview@waitaki.govt.nz> 
Cc:

 
mandy@GlideOmarama.com 
Subject: Re: Proposed Zoning of the Ahuriri Heights sub division, Omarama for the new WD Plan. 

  

 

  

Hi, 

  

Further to my recent email about proposed changes to the zoning of Ahuriri Heights at Omarama  it appears that 
the basis for the change is ECan's Natural Hazard mapping of the local  area; in particular their conclusions about 
flooding and liquefaction.  Please can you provide a copy of ECan's report on the matter or advise me how and 
where  I might obtain a copy of this report.   
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Also the affected landowners of the subdivision all support my concerns expressed in the earlier email and are 
copied above. 

  

Many thanks, 

  

Gavin 

  

On Tue, 26 Jul 2022 at 10:06, Gavin Wills < > wrote: 

Hi, 

  

My wife and I own and live at 33 Ahuriri Heights, Omarama.   The current draft District Plan has Ahuriri Hts zoned 
as Rural.  We think that  it should be zoned as Rural Lifestyle.   

  

The Ahuriri Heights subdivision was created in the mid 1980's and effectively became the area's first "rural 
subdivision" like  block to be developed.  It appears that the proposal to rezone the subdivision as General Rural 
instead of Rural Lifestyle is based on ECan's natural hazard mapping which suggests the subdivision is prone to 
both flooding and to liquefaction.  We suggest that Ecan's mapping in this area must be incorrect or has been 
incorrectly transcribed and carried out without ground investigation. (draft District Plan Mapping - Natural 
Hazards) 

  

1.Flooding:   Most of the subdivision is on a rocky hill which rises approximately 50m above the surrounding 
plain and peaks at 441m asl.  This topography is  shown on LINZ topo 1:50,000.  Clearly the hill cannot 
flood! The gravel plain below the hill and within the subdivision is a terrace 2m above the Omarama 
Stream and Ahuriri River flood plains.  They did not flood in the recent catastrophic flood event at 
Omarama (a 100 + year event) even though the Omarama stream was about 500m wide at this point.  The 
rocky hill is in itself a barrier to flooding from the Omarama Stream. 

2.Liquefaction: The subdivision  has also been mapped as prone to liquefaction in the case of earthquakes, yet 
the surface substratum does not meet either of the two criteria required for liquefaction to occur with 
shaking. These criteria are 1) a saturated substratum and 2) a substratum consisting of sand and/or silt. 
 
The surface substratum on the hill consists of bedrock with occasional pockets of loess.  The hill  slopes to 
the north at 10 to 15 degrees and the bedrock dips beneath the adjacent plain of post glacial river 
gravels.  The gravels  typically consist of course poorly sorted  sand, pebbles, cobbles and boulders over 
100mm.  This kind of material is not considered to be a risk for earthquake liquefaction even when 
saturated, and near the hill they are probably quite shallow.  (See Christchurch Liquefaction information 
and "Planning and engineering guidance for potentially liquefaction-prone land"  published by NZ 
Govt,  MBI and Environment, in 2017 ). 
 
There are no springs within the subdivision even when the water table is high.  The water table on the 
flats within the subdivision is typically 2 to 3 m deep. The course gravels are very free draining. 
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The subdivision is on a hill which dips below free draining course, unsaturated gravels.  Therefore it is neither 
flood prone or prone to liquefaction.  We respectfully submit that in the proposed District Plan, the subdivision 
should be zoned as Rural Lifestyle not General Rural in line with its previous Rural Residential zoning.  

  

We look forward to comments from the planning committee. 

  

yours faithfully, 

  

 -- 

                    Gavin Wills 
         33 Ahuriri Heights, 

                  P O Box 120, 

                      Omarama, 

         New Zealand, 9448. 

          ph   
  mobile 
 
www.GlideOmarama.com  

 
 

  

--  

                    Gavin Wills 
         33 Ahuriri Heights, 

                  P O Box 120, 

                      Omarama, 

         New Zealand, 9448. 

          ph   
  mobile  
 
www.GlideOmarama.com  
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Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by 
the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited 
and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, 
an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human 
generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 

 
 
 
--  
                    Gavin Wills 
         33 Ahuriri Heights, 
                  P O Box 120, 
                      Omarama, 
         New Zealand, 9448. 
          ph 
  mobile
 
www.GlideOmarama.com  
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Mark Smith

From: Gavin Wills < >
Sent: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 10:07 AM
To: Plan Review
Subject: Proposed Zoning of the Ahuriri Heights sub division, Omarama for the new WD 

Plan.

 

 

Hi, 
 
My wife and I own and live at 33 Ahuriri Heights, Omarama.   The current draft District Plan has Ahuriri Hts zoned as 
Rural.  We think that  it should be zoned as Rural Lifestyle.   
 
The Ahuriri Heights subdivision was created in the mid 1980's and effectively became the area's first "rural 
subdivision" like  block to be developed.  It appears that the proposal to rezone the subdivision as General Rural 
instead of Rural Lifestyle is based on ECan's natural hazard mapping which suggests the subdivision is prone to both 
flooding and to liquefaction.  We suggest that Ecan's mapping in this area must be incorrect or has been 
incorrectly transcribed and carried out without ground investigation. (draft District Plan Mapping - Natural Hazards) 
 

1. Flooding:   Most of the subdivision is on a rocky hill which rises approximately 50m above the surrounding 
plain and peaks at 441m asl.  This topography is  shown on LINZ topo 1:50,000.  Clearly the hill cannot flood! 
The gravel plain below the hill and within the subdivision is a terrace 2m above the Omarama Stream and 
Ahuriri River flood plains.  They did not flood in the recent catastrophic flood event at Omarama (a 100 
+ year event) even though the Omarama stream was about 500m wide at this point.  The rocky hill is in itself 
a barrier to flooding from the Omarama Stream. 

2. Liquefaction: The subdivision  has also been mapped as prone to liquefaction in the case of earthquakes, yet 
the surface substratum does not meet either of the two criteria required for liquefaction to occur with 
shaking. These criteria are 1) a saturated substratum and 2) a substratum consisting of sand and/or silt. 
 
The surface substratum on the hill consists of bedrock with occasional pockets of loess.  The hill  slopes to 
the north at 10 to 15 degrees and the bedrock dips beneath the adjacent plain of post glacial river 
gravels.  The gravels  typically consist of course poorly sorted  sand, pebbles, cobbles and boulders over 
100mm.  This kind of material is not considered to be a risk for earthquake liquefaction even when 
saturated, and near the hill they are probably quite shallow.  (See Christchurch Liquefaction information and 
"Planning and engineering guidance for potentially liquefaction-prone land"  published by NZ Govt,  MBI and 
Environment, in 2017 ). 
 
There are no springs within the subdivision even when the water table is high.  The water table on the flats 
within the subdivision is typically 2 to 3 m deep. The course gravels are very free draining. 

The subdivision is on a hill which dips below free draining course, unsaturated gravels.  Therefore it is neither flood 
prone or prone to liquefaction.  We respectfully submit that in the proposed District Plan, the subdivision should be 
zoned as Rural Lifestyle not General Rural in line with its previous Rural Residential zoning.  
 
We look forward to comments from the planning committee. 
 
yours faithfully, 
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 -- 
                    Gavin Wills 
         33 Ahuriri Heights, 
                  P O Box 120, 
                      Omarama, 
         New Zealand, 9448. 
          ph   
  mobile  
 
www.GlideOmarama.com  
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